# CH \$640.00 872440

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM475083

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COGNANT LLC		02/01/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMERICA BANK
Street Address:	39200 SIX MILE ROAD, MC 7578
City:	LIVONIA
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48152
Entity Type:	Banking Association: TEXAS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87244071	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87373785	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87373947	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635655	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635663	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87373953	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87381314	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635649	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635651	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87373941	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635657	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635666	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87374210	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87381581	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635660	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87635668	COGNANT	
Serial Number:	87373930		
Serial Number:	87635526		
Serial Number:	87635494		
		TRADEMARK	

900451738 REEL: 006391 FRAME: 0759

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87374215	
Serial Number:	87381588	
Serial Number:	87635487	
Serial Number:	87635571	
Serial Number:	87244073	REALTIME CLARITY
Serial Number:	87244016	REALTIME MARKETER+

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2136305788

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 213-891-5935

Email: hpanneck@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Helen Panneck

**Address Line 1:** 1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500 **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10113-0186
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Helen Panneck
SIGNATURE:	/Helen Panneck/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 14**

source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page1.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page2.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page3.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page4.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page5.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page6.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page7.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page8.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page9.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page10.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page11.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page12.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page13.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page13.tif source=Executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC#page14.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement which is entered into as of May 22, 2018 and effective as of February 1, 2018, is made by and between COMERICA BANK ("Bank") and COGNANT LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantor").

#### RECITALS

- A. Bank and Grantor entered into that certain Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Bank provides certain financial accommodations to Grantor. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of the Collateral, including the intellectual property described on the exhibits attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Documents and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising between Grantor and Bank, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

To secure its obligations under the Loan Documents and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between Bank and Grantor, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral, which is part of the Collateral, including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto, respectively, and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Documents. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cognant LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

COGNANT LLC, a California limited liability company

Name: Lantue Yu Huang

Title: Manager

Name: Victoria Valenzuela

Title: Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

COGNANT LLC,

a California limited liability company

Title: Manager

Name: Victoria Valenzuela

Title: Manager

BANK:

COMERICA BANK

By: Name: Dennis Rapoport
Title: Senior Vice President

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

[None reported by Grantor.]

Exhibit A

#### EXHIBIT B

#### Patents

# **United States Utility Patents:**

Patent No.	Application	Filing	Owner
None.			

# **United States Design Patents:**

Patent No.	Description	Date I neu	15506 19416	Date	Prior to the	Owner
None.						

#### **International Patents:**

Country	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner
None.					

#### **United States Patent Applications:**

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Owner
13/471,129	05/14/12	Systems and Methods for a Support Game	Cognant LLC
15/265,397	09/14/16	Systems and Methods for Generating Measurable Units for Use Within a Virtual Environment by Interacting With Rewarded Units	Cognant LLC
15/855,177	12/27/17	System and Method for Managing Dynamic Opt-In Experiences in a Virtual Environment	Cognant LLC
61/486,208	05/13/11	Systems and Methods for a Support Game	Cognant LLC
62/449,851	01/24/17	System and Method for Managing Rewarded Endcards in a Virtual Environment	Cognant LLC
62/474,843	03/22/17	System and Method for Managing Dynamic Opt-In Experiences in a Virtual Environment	Cognant LLC
62/475,441	03/23/17	System and Method for Bidding on Sound Enablement in Mobile Devices for Real-Time Bidding Exchanges	Cognant LLC
62/477,712	03/28/17	System and Method for Managing In-Ad Monetization on Mobile Devices	Cognant LLC
62/500,119	05/02/17	System and Method for Creating Dynamic Meta- Exchanges Using Multi-Channel Integrations	Cognant LLC
62/520,223	06/15/17	System and Method for Dynamically Controlling Cost Per Engagement for Client Applications	Cognant LLC

Exhibit B-1

# **United States Patent Applications:**

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Owner
62/545,621	08/15/17	Key Performance Indicator Temporal Anomaly Detection System and Method	Cognant LLC
62/545,623	08/15/17	System and Method for Detecting Click Fraud	Cognant LLC
62/548,499	08/22/17	System and Method for Automated Creative Selection for Online Media Buying	Cognant LLC
62/549,536	08/24/17	System and Method for Determining Install Baseline for Television Advertising Campaigns for Mobile Applications	Cognant LLC
62/549,537	08/24/17	System and Method for Automated Bid Generation for Online Media Buying	Cognant LLC
62/560,858	09/20/17	System and Method for Assessing Publisher Quality in Digital Marketing	Cognant LLC
62/561,716	09/22/17	System and Method for Attributing Interactive Advertising Units Using Engagement Calls	Cognant LLC
62/562,624	09/25/17	System and Method for Managing Incentivized CPE Offers in Mobile Application Marketplaces	Cognant LLC
62/562,625	09/25/17	System and Method for Managing Floating Incentivized Offers in an Offerwall on a Mobile Device	Cognant LLC
62/566,057	09/29/17	System and Method for Detecting Install Fraud	Cognant LLC
62/595,230	12/06/17	System and Method for Inferring Anonymized Publishers in Digital Marketing	Cognant LLC
62/595,233	12/06/17	System and Method for User-Level Lifetime Value Prediction	Cognant LLC
62/596,176	12/08/17	System and Method for Managing Direct Advertiser to Publisher Incentivized Cost Per Event Campaigns	Cognant LLC
62/607,405	12/19/17	System and Method for Pricing Media Segments for Online Media Buying	Cognant LLC
62/611,040	12/28/17	System and Method for Recommending Features for Marketing Creatives	Cognant LLC
62/611,789	12/29/17	System and Method for Interacting with Playable Versions of Mobile Applications in Online Mobile Application Marketplaces	Cognant LLC

# **International Patent Applications:**

Country	Market and the second s	Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner
PCT	Systems and Methods for a Support	PCT/US2012/037789	05/14/12	N/A	Cognant
	Game				LLC

Exhibit B-2

#### EXHIBIT C

#### Trademarks

# **United States Registered Trademarks:**

	Class	Registration	Registered	Owner
None.				

## **United States Trademark Applications:**

Trademark	Class	Application	Owner
		Serial Number	
COGNANT	35 Int., 42 Int.	87244071	Cognant LLC
COGNANT	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87373785	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int., 35 Int., 42 Int.	87373947	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white) (NEW)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87635655	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white) (NEW)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87635663	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87373953	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87381314	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color) (NEW)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87635649	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color) (NEW)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87635651	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int., 35 Int., 42 Int.	87373941	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white) (NEW)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87635657	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white) (NEW)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87635666	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87374210	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87381581	Cognant LLC
COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color) (NEW)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87635660	Cognant LLC

Exhibit C-1

# **United States Trademark Applications:**

Trademark	Class	Application Serial Number	Owner
COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color) (NEW)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87635668	Cognant LLC
COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int., 35 Int., 42 Int.	87373930	Cognant LLC
COGNANT LOGO (black and white) (NEW)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87635526	Cognant LLC
COGNANT LOGO (black and white) (NEW)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87635494	Cognant LLC
COGNANT LOGO (color)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87374215	Cognant LLC
COGNANT LOGO (color)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87381588	Cognant LLC
COGNANT LOGO (color) (NEW)	35 Int., 42 Int.	87635487	Cognant LLC
COGNANT LOGO (color) (NEW)	09 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int.	87635571	Cognant LLC
REALTIME CLARITY	35 Int.	87244073	Cognant LLC
REALTIME MARKETER+	42 Int.	87244016	Cognant LLC

#### Foreign Trademark Registrations:

Country	Trademark Name		Date Filed		Registration Date	Registration Number
Australia	REALTIME MARKETER+	42 Int.	14-Mar- 2017	Cognant LLC	10/20/17	1349309
Japan	REALTIME MARKETER+	42 Int.	14-Mar- 2017	Cognant LLC	11/2/17	1349309
New Zealand	REALTIME MARKETER+	42 Int.	14-Mar- 2017	Cognant LLC	10/3/17	1349309

# Foreign Trademark Applications:

Country		Application Number	International Class	Date Filed	Owner
Australia	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
Australia	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC

Exhibit C-2

Country	Trademark Name	Application Number	International Class	Date Filed	Owner	
Australia	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC	
Australia	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC	
Australia	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC	
Australia	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC	
Australia	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT	912521384	35 Int.	03/31/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT	912521538	42 Int.	03/31/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	913400564	35 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	913400610	42 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	913400343	35 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	913400483	42 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	913399590	35 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	913399825	42 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	913400190	35 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	913400262	42 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	913399922	35 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	913400025	42 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT LOGO (color)	913400084	35 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Brazil	COGNANT LOGO (color)	913400157	42 Int.	09/15/17	Cognant LLC	
Canada	COGNANT	1828273	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/20/17	Cognant LLC	
Canada	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1857289	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/13/17	Cognant LLC	

Country	Trademark Name	Application Number	International Class	Date Filed	Owner
Canada	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1857285	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/13/17	Cognant LLC
Canada	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1857294	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/13/17	Cognant LLC
Canada	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1857305	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/13/17	Cognant LLC
Canada	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1857306	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/13/17	Cognant LLC
Canada	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1857304	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/13/17	Cognant LLC
China (People's Republic)	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
China (People's Republic)	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
China (People's Republic)	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
China (People's Republic)	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
China (People's Republic)	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
China (People's Republic)	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
China (People's Republic)	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
European Union (Community)	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
European Union (Community)	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
European Union (Community)	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
European Union (Community)	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC

Country	Trademark Name	Application Number	International Class	Date Filed	Owner
European Union (Community)	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
European Union (Community)	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
European Union (Community)	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Japan	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
Japan	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Japan	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Japan	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Japan	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Japan	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Japan	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Korea, Republic of	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
Korea, Republic of	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Korea, Republic of	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Korea, Republic of	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Korea, Republic of	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Korea, Republic of	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Korea, Republic of	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
New Zealand	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
New Zealand	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC

Country	Trademark Name	Application Number	International Class	Date Filed	Owner
New Zealand	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
New Zealand	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
New Zealand	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
New Zealand	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
New Zealand	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Russian Federation	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
Russian Federation	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Russian Federation	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Russian Federation	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Russian Federation	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Russian Federation	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Russian Federation	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Turkey	COGNANT	1348983	35 Int., 42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
Turkey	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape black and white)	1371990	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Turkey	COGNANT & DESIGN (landscape color)	1372943	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Turkey	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked black and white)	1371991	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Turkey	COGNANT & DESIGN (stacked color)	1372637	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Turkey	COGNANT LOGO (black and white)	1374604	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Turkey	COGNANT LOGO (color)	1372249	35 Int., 42 Int.	09/12/17	Cognant LLC
Brazil	REALTIME MARKETER+	912521309	42 Int.	03/31/17	Cognant LLC
Canada	REALTIME	1828274	42 Int.	03/20/17	Cognant LLC

Country	Trademark Name	Application Number	International Class	Date Filed	Owner
	MARKETER+	Number	Ciass		
Korea,	REALTIME	1349309	42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
Republic of	MARKETER+				
Russian	REALTIME	1349309	42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
Federation	MARKETER+				
Turkey	REALTIME	1349309	42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
	MARKETER+				
China	REALTIME	1349309	42 Int.	03/14/17	Cognant LLC
(People's	MARKETER+				
Republic)					

Exhibit C-7

**RECORDED: 05/22/2018**